PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:

August 20, 2024

Consent [X]
Public Hearing []

Regular []

Department:

Water Utilities Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A.) approve a Petroleum Cleanup Participation Program (PCPP) Agreement (Agreement) with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP); and B.) delegate authority to the County Administrator, or her designee which in this case shall be the Director of Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department (PBCWUD), to sign and execute all future time extensions, task assignments, certifications, and other forms associated with the agreement and any necessary minor amendments that do not substantially change the scope of work, terms, or conditions of the agreement.

Summary: The Palm Beach County property located at 1701 S. Jog Road in Greenacres, Palm Beach County, Florida (Site) is listed by the FDEP as requiring remediation. The Site was previously the location of a drinking water repump station purchased by Palm Beach County (PBC). The release of diesel fuel occurred in March 1992 before PBC took possession of the property. On January 22, 2022, FDEP notified PBCWUD that FDEP funds were available for cleanup of the site under the Petroleum Cleanup Participation Program (PCPP). The PCPP requires the property owner to complete a Limited Contamination Assessment Report (LCAR). On December 5, 2023 PBCWUD submitted the LCAR to the FDEP which was approved on January 12, 2024. The LCAR described a small volume of soil beneath the eastern parking lot that is contaminated by the release of diesel fuel (petroleum hydrocarbons). Now that the LCAR has been approved, PBCWUD is eligible for the FDEP funds under the PCPP to remediate the site. The FDEP will fund 75% of the cleanup costs and WUD is responsible for the remaining 25%. The cost to remediate the site is estimated to Once FDEP executes the PCPP Agreement then a FDEP approved be \$100,000. environmental consultant will start work at the property. The Agreement requires a 25% match which will be funded from a one-time expenditure from Water Utilities user fees, connection fees and balance brought forward. District 2 (MWJ)

Background and Justification: The PCPP is a clean-up program providing rehabilitation funding assistance for property currently contaminated by discharges of petroleum or petroleum products from a petroleum storage system occurring before January 1, 1995. Upon completion of the cleanup process, the FDEP listing of the site is changed from contaminated to rehabilitation complete.

Attachments:

1. Two (2) Original Agreements for Petroleum Cleanup Participation Program

2. Location Map

Recommended By:	Ali Bayat	/1/2024
,	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	Assistant County Administrator	8/12/21/ Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

A. Tive real Sulfilliary	Oi i iscai miipa	GL.			
Fiscal Years	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match County	0 \$100,000 (\$75,000) 0 0	0000	<u>o</u> o o o	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>\$25,000</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Budget Account No.: F	und <u>4001</u> D	ept <u>720</u>	Unit <u>2325</u>	Object <u>3401</u>	
Is Item Included in Current	Budget?	,	Yes X	No	
Is this item using Federal F	unds?		Yes	No <u>X</u>	
Is this item using State Fun	ds?		Yes X	No	
	Re	eporting Cate	egory <u>N/A</u>		

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

75% of the project is funded by Florida Department of Environmental Protection with the balance by one (1) time expenditure from user fees, connection fees and balance brought forward.

C.	Department Fiscal Review:	La	whi	In	KB	- 616
	-					

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or	Contract Developm	ent and Control Comments:
	Line Marten OFMB	7/26/2024 PA 7/24 AMT 7/26	Contract Development and Control
D	Land Cufficionary		

B. Legal Sufficiency:

8/8/2

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

AGREEMENT FOR PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAM

This Agreement is entered into by and between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (hereinafter "Department"), whose address is 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida, and Palm Beach County (hereinafter "Participant"), whose address is 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, FL 33413
(collectively the "Parties") to perform certain site rehabilitation activities for contamination determined eligible for the Petroleum Cleanup Participation Program (hereinafter "PCPP") in accordance with Section 376.3071(13), Florida Statutes (F.S.). The petroleum contamination subject of this Agreement is the discharge(s) date(s) at the Palm Beach Cnty Water-Jog Rd Pump (facility name)
facility located at 1701 S Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida, DEP Facility ID #508841646
WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 376.3071(13), F.S., the Department is authorized to provide state funding assistance for petroleum discharges determined eligible for PCPP, based on the site's priority ranking established pursuant to Section 376.3071(5)(a), F.S., and Chapter 62-771, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.); and
WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 376.3071(13), F.S., the Department has determined the described contamination eligible and Participant provided the required Limited Contamination Assessment Report (hereinafter "LCAR") or assessment data [LCAR dated 12/05/2023 (Report Title and Date)] exists and was determined to be sufficient to support the proposed course of action and to estimate the cost of the course of action; and
WHEREAS, the Participant shall provide one of the following: a 25% cost savings to the Department, a 25% copayment by the Participant, or a combination of both a cost savings and copayment that totals 25%.
WHEREAS, the Contractor who will conduct the work under this Agreement does so pursuant to Chapter 62-772.401(2), F.A.C. The Contractor, to be eligible to perform work under this Agreement, must be an Agency Term Contractor (ATC) awarded under the Department's Petroleum Restoration Program and is currently in good standing under the Agency Term Contract. The Contractor shall perform the work at the Facility pursuant to the terms and conditions of its i) ATC, ii) this Agreement, and iii) any and all issued Purchase Orders ("POs").
Remainder of page intentionally left blank
Facility ID # 508841646 1 PCPP Agreement template 3/5/2024

PARTICIPANT AGREES TO PROCEED UNDER THE SELECTED OPTION (please select and initial only ONE option and appropriate sub-options if applicable)

1. Participant is providing a 25% cost savings to the Department:	
Attached as Exhibit A the agency term contractor's (ATC's) written acceptance to a reduction in its Department ATC rates. OR	
Attached as Exhibit A is the Participant's executed PCPP	
Conditional Closure Agreement (CCA, including Attachment B Conditional Closure Agreement Contractor Recommendation) with an endpoint of RMO II. Also attach evidence of a properly recorded interim declaration of restrictive covenant.	
Participant Initials If cost savings selected	
2. Participant is paying a 25% copayment of the cost to cleanup.	
Participant Initials If copayment selected K	B
3. Participant is providing a combination of both a cost savings and copayment equal to 25% of the cost of cleanup (Attached as Exhibit A, recommended ATC's written acceptance to a reduction in its Department ATC rates and the Participant copayment percentage combination).	
Participant Initials If combination selected	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived here from, the Department and the Participant do hereby agree as follows:	
GENERAL.	
1. All activities associated with the performance of this Agreement shall be in conformance with the provisions of Chapter 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-780, 62-771, and 62-772, F.A.C. The Parties hereto agree that this Agreement shall additionally be subject to the applicable provisions of Chapter 287, F.S.	
2. The Participant understands that during the course of site rehabilitation, the Department may, based on the statutes, rules and guidance of the Department, revise a site rehabilitation strategy due to technical or cost considerations.	
TERM OF AGREEMENT AND SPENDING LIMITS.	
3. This Agreement is effective on the date of execution by the Parties until the earlier of: (1) the Department has determined that rehabilitation is complete pursuant to Chapter 62-780, F.A.C. and issues a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) or Conditional Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (CSRCO); or (2) the funding limitations set forth in Section 376.3071(13)(b), F.S., are exhausted and site rehabilitation has not been achieved.	
Facility ID # 508841646 2 PCPP Agreement template 3/5/2024	

4. The PCPP program funding cap per eligible PCPP discharge is \$400,000, less any funds previously spent to date, with an additional \$100,000 in auxiliary funding (available via amendment to this agreement if needed for remediation or monitoring in order to achieve a No Further Action determination).

COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT.

- 5. In accordance with Sections 376.3071, F.S., and rules adopted pursuant to that Section, the Department will prepare Work Assignments, and procure the work as appropriate with the contractor designated and will thereby be responsible to the contractor solely for the Department's percentage of its cost share, whether that cost is 100% after a cost savings has been demonstrated, 75% cost share, or combination of both.
- 6. The Department will review and approve site rehabilitation activities in accordance with the terms of the procurement orders and Chapter 62-780, F.A.C., and shall make copies of such documents available to the Participant in the electronic site file Oculus (https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/servlet/login). The Participant is further advised and understands that the Department may task a locally contracted county with review of site rehabilitation documents or procurement documents under this Agreement.
- 7. In accordance with Section 287.0582, F.S., the State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. The Participant understands that this Agreement shall not result in the encumbering of State funds upon execution of the Agreement.

COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS OF THE PARTICIPANT.

- 8. The Participant represents that he or she or it is qualified to enter into this Agreement and able to fully perform their duties under this Agreement. <u>Participant acknowledges that the responsibilities and obligations of this Agreement survive the transfer of the above referenced facility/property</u>.
- 9. When the Participant is paying a 25% copayment, or copayment combination, the Participant further agrees that it shall be subject to the prompt payment provisions of Section 215.422, F.S., upon receipt of an invoice for its share of costs from the Contractor, when such invoice is accompanied by a written approval by the Department of the work completed.
- 10. When Participants are paying a copayment, the Participant shall maintain and provide upon request, documentation that the invoice amount was paid. Failure to timely and adequately pay the contractor and provide proof of that payment to the Department upon request shall be considered a material breach of the PCPP Agreement pursuant to paragraph 14 and may result in loss of eligibility. The Department will request confirmation of payment/ contractor certification either via letter or e-mail after the Department has approved the contractor's work.
- 11. In accordance with Chapter 376, F.S., it is unlawful for the Participant to receive any remuneration, in cash or in kind, from a Contractor performing cleanup activities subject of this Agreement. This would include an agreement whereby the Participant does not make timely payments of the required copayment when the option of 25% copayment or copayment and cost savings combination.

Facility	ID#508841646	

12. When a Participant is paying 25% copayment or copayment and cost savings combination, the Participant shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence pertaining to compensation and payments directly pertinent to performance under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices consistently applied. The Department, the State of Florida or their authorized representatives shall have access, without cost, except reasonable costs associated with photocopying such records, to such records for audit purposes during the term of this Agreement and for five years following termination of this Agreement.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT AND REMEDIES FOR BREACH OF AGREEMENT.

- 13. This Agreement may be terminated for material breach of obligations by either Party. Material breach means substantial failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. A Party terminating the Agreement shall give written notice of the breach to the other Party within 14 days of discovery of facts giving rise to the breach. Such notice shall be of sufficient detail so that the Party allegedly in breach can formulate a remedy. If the breach is remedied within 15 days of the notice, the Agreement shall remain in effect. If the breach is not remedied within 15 days of the notice, the Agreement may be terminated within 15 days of the close of the 15 day remedy period. Failure to timely pay the Participant's 25% copayment or 25% copayment and cost savings combination is considered a material breach of this PCPP Agreement. In the event that the Department determines, in its sole discretion, that the Participant is in breach of this Agreement, the Department reserves the right to exercise all remedies at law and equity.
- 14. The Department reserves the right to unilaterally cancel this Agreement for refusal by the Participant to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters or other material regardless of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, F.S., in conjunction with this Agreement (public records). The Department may terminate this agreement without cause with notice to the Participant pursuant to paragraph 16.
- 15. The parties hereto agree to waive any right to jury trial under this Agreement.

NOTICES.

16. Any notice or written communication required or permitted hereunder between the Parties shall be considered received when delivered via electronically by e-mail or delivered in person or by mail by the appropriate Party Representative. Party Representatives are as follows:

Remainder of page intentionally left blank

Department Representative:

Kenneth Busen, P.G.
PCPP Coordinator
Petroleum Restoration Program
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4580
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Phone: (850) 245-8745

E-mail: Kenneth.Busen@FloridaDEP.gov

Participant Representative:

Krystin Berntsen

Name

Deputy Director

Title

8100 Forest Hill Boulevard

Street Address

West Palm Beach, FL 33413

City, State, Zip 561-493-6027

Phone

KBerntsen@pbcwater.com

Email

AMENDMENTS.

17. Any amendment to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by the Parties.

ASSIGNMENT.

18. This Agreement shall not be assigned by either Party without prior written consent of the non-assigning Party. The Department will not accept assignment of this Agreement to any person or entity that, in the Department's determination, is unable to reliably comply with the 25% cost savings, co-payment, or combination of both obligation.

CHOICE OF LAW/FORUM.

19. The parties hereby agree that any and all actions or disputes arising out of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida; and any such actions shall be brought in Leon County, Florida.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR SITE REHABILITATION WHERE CLEANUP COSTS EXCEED SPENDING LIMITATIONS.

20. In accordance with Section 376.3071(13)(f), F.S., in the event that the funding limitations specified in Section 376.3071(13), F.S., are exhausted or exceeded prior to completion of site rehabilitation, the Participant shall be obligated to continue site rehabilitation activities in accordance with Section 376.3071(5), F.S., and Chapter 62-780, F.A.C. If the Participant fails to timely continue the site rehabilitation activities the Department and its contractors) are permitted to continue performing assessment and remedial activities that the Department, at its sole discretion, deems appropriate. The Department will designate its own contractor(s) to undertake site rehabilitation actions without the approval of the Participant or any other party. The Department or its contractor(s) will perform any assessment and remedial activities that the Department, at its sole discretion deems appropriate to address the remaining petroleum contamination. As such, the Department,

at its sole discretion, may choose to undertake assessment or cleanup activities that are less stringent than the requirements of Chapters 62-780 and 62-777, F.A.C., and which may not result in the issuance of a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order. Pursuant to Section 376.3071(7)(b), F.S., the Department will seek recovery for all sums expended by the Department for actions taken pursuant to this paragraph. Therefore, the Department explicitly reserves its right to seek recovery from the Participant or any other responsible party that amount which was expended by the Department in these matters.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

21. It is hereby understood and agreed that this Agreement states the entire agreement and that the Parties are not bound by any stipulations, representations, agreements or promises, oral or otherwise, not printed in this Agreement. This Agreement is binding upon execution of the Agreement and is for the benefit of the Parties and to no other entities or persons not signatories to this Agreement. This PCPP Agreement is the primary Agreement between the Parties and any conflict between the PCPP Agreement and any of the attachments the PCPP Agreement controls. No exhibit or attachment to the PCPP Agreement can modify any statutes, rules, or procedures applicable to the Petroleum Restoration Program.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT:	FOR THE PARTICIPANT:		
Natasha Lampkin Program Administrator Petroleum Restoration Program	Participant Signature Print Name: Maria Sachs Title: Mayor Date:		

Attachment: Exhibit A

ACCEPTED BY PALM BEACH COUNTY

(COUNTY SEAL)

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER

By:		Ву:		
~y· _	DEPUTY CLERK	Бу.	Maria Sachs, Mayor	

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

KB By: HUBAN
DIRECTOR OF

DIRECTOR OF WATER UTILITIES

EXHIBIT A

Below is a checklist of the appropriate documents <u>required to be submitted as Exhibit A</u> <u>with the PCPP Agreement</u>.

. a. When Participant is providing a 25% cost savings (as demonstrated in the form of reduced rates by the proposed ATC) to the Department attach:
ATC's written commitment to a reduction in its Department ATC rates
OR
1.b. When Participant is providing a 25% cost savings (RMO II) to the Department attach:
Participant's executed Conditional Closure Agreement with an endpoint of RMO II, with Attachment B Conditional Closure Agreement Contractor Recommendation
Evidence of a properly recorded interim declaration of restrictive covenant (only the current real property owner(s) can execute this document)
OR
. When Participant is paying a 25% copayment of the cost to cleanup none required
OR
3. When Participant is providing a combination of both a cost savings and copayment equal to 25% of the cost of cleanup attach:
ATC's written commitment to reduction in its Department ATC rates with details of percentages for copayment and reduced rates

Please note, the above constitutes documentation required for Exhibit A, which will become a part of the PCPP Agreement. Additional Backup Documentation (such as the cost share contractor selection sheet, scope of work and cost estimate template, etc.) may also be required as a separate file during the PCPP submission process. Refer to the PCPP Instructions for Completion (https://floridadep.gov/waste/petroleum-restoration/documents/instructions-completion-pcpp-agreement) for full details on submitting.

Attachment No. 2

